FILE

FROM
TO

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

EDS00-0084-00(026) Ware County, PI 522770

OFFICE Program Delivery

BHN00-0007-03(028) Ware County, PI 522775

HPPNE-0084-00(027) Ware County. PI 522780
SR 38/US 84 Widening PTOJects

DATE

7y

June 17, 2014

Albert V. Shelby, State Program Delwery Engmeer

Lisa L. Myers, State Project Review Engineer

SUBJECT Second Request to Reverse Implementation of VE Study Alternatives

Recommendations for Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives were approved
by letter dated May 13, 2008. Also, the first Request to Reverse Implementation of VE Study
Alternative was approved by letter dated January 21, 2010. Upon further evaluation, there are an
additional three of the original alternatives that are being recommended to be reversed for project
HPPNE-0084-00(027) Ware County. P.I. No. 522780. Please see the table below with the
original alternatives, the descriptions, and the proposed reason for reversals. Your review and
concurrence of these recommendations is requested.

| Alt # Description Reason For Reversal
' TS-7 | Use soil cement base to | Per the approved pavement design, 5.74 miles of the !
| eliminate graded aggregate | 6.06 miles of the total project shall be constructed |
base using Jointed Portland Cement Concrete Pavement
(JPCP). GAB is approved to be used as a base for the
Previous Response: Yes JPCP.
- TS-17 | Eliminate graded aggregate | Per the approved pavement design, 5.74 miles out of
: ' base under curb and gutter in | 6.06 miles of the total project shall be constructed
Project 27 using Jointed Portland Cement Concrete Pavement
(JPCP). Based on typical GDOT construction
Previous Response: Yes practices, the base for JPCP shall be extended 2’ |
'_ | beyond the proposed edges of the pavement. '
INT-9 | Relocate connector from | Relocating the connector from Idaho Avenue to
Idaho Avenue to Wyoming | Wyoming Avenue would have eliminated the Missouri
Avenue in Project 27 Avenue intersection with Wyoming Avenue and cut
off the normal flow of truck traffic to the James |
Previous Response: Yes - Company, INC.
The Right of Way acquisition for the James Company,
INC. along Idaho Avenue has been completed.




Reversal of Alternative TS-7

Concur: LQ% a/}f//;;éa«”

State Project Review Engineer

A Y
Concur: / /- Onor—

G2 /1y

Director of Engineering

Date
t/26 / 4

Approved: M /& /% ‘/% a'

Chief Engineer

Reversal of Alternative TS-17

Concur: %: %/ﬁf { oL

State Project Review En gineer

Concur: //j/ga /3 D—

Date

773714
Date

G/ 0/1y

Director of Engineering

Date

(;/Zc-/fff

Approved: M /L M‘/A{’“—“\
d——-

Chief Engineer

Reversal of Alternative INT-9

¥l )
Concur: ,-QL\?/Q‘-L %4// e

State Project Review Engineer

Concur: / A,__ ﬂ«'m«__

Date

2-3-14
Date

G/ 30/ 12

Director of Engineering

Approved: M ﬂ. ”/f ' /V] e

Date

&/z¢ /vf

Chief Engineer
Attachment:
Right of Way Plan sheet
Cc:

Chris Rudd/Jan Hilliard, Office of Roadway Design

d

Date

Fe Sl
Date




BF 40 1F HS §1A12780 mmdm | HIVANTS 9 ONVIS) OF5IVE ATY 95-L80 ¥I5 rirsison ﬁ
it - = i -

| A¥HI TS AT M X3 4B BILLAS/BEND ONT 2 L00YIS REA 00z _oar 09 [} "] 53AIHT A0 HASNQD HOJ LNINISVI

FGAIIHISIT ONYT — - == sl ALY ik NOTLY1HOdSNYHL) L

L1 k1Z ON mom M__.aq i D021 Y15 I GGl O) SITD BHTD AR 42 OM O300Y | £1/920k 40 T d ] $39075 0 HiSNOD 404 I¥3INIEVI

FHVAL G NN 66 #d 43N0 A3 | £1,02/2 — 1 SId015 30 JINVNILNIvH %

¢ /20100-800-INdIH 0N 1ITTOHT i o i Tt ANIWI¥vaaa ———55300v JU 1imiT 3 My 0.0 - Hish) H0s Laargees
aoiﬂﬂuﬁhmﬂﬁcwﬂchwwuﬂi __.A_m|~.m§ 01 T NPT TSN JAa-3F 050 Y 100 el (151004 VTN TE LR R J o). (0 F D) i g L] — W17 Moy Q1009
¥ioK803a J0 FIVIS e SKOISIATY | FiVD SHOISIATY | FIVO L e €SFIOV 40 LIMIT NISFG| INIT MH ONPLSTXT ONY ALHII0NS

CINTANDITE RE M5 S #R 50

Zk-ZF ‘0p-6L "9F-SL
‘9g5-47 CON 133ME T35

TN RO LY IHOLSHVYE XS

FIVNIOHO0T &1 T16+68F VIS

JAVKIOYG0D 00 FLE

OrEZ '@rs485  J
OFLSTIZECE N

GE0F 'B5EIRS T
291 2UkFEEr N
WIS

R EE90%45 |

i N

e

0N LF3HS 435
ANYSN0D SIMVT JHI

e DOGEE

BI IGeRHE WIS g

= ! B £
3 3
= MH Y - MY 0,038 R MsH MY - WY 0098 £ Lol 7
- i
- — = R =
1 - + + + m
| s W
2 T A = g 3
Ly e
8 3
v 2
s 2
@ 9
™ ™
4 S 10T SR PO S
] WhS IEINT -+ z m
-4 -
& ]

FAV HYLR

I

e_u.h NOH
.._:_ ¥

SATONATY.
T2HI |
gravd

. ;xz :__;.u

(hommith&\w% 'S __o

A ——

ZhvsivE__ 7
514t

et :
LI

e




VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATIVE ‘]

PROJECT: US 84 WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION — EDS-84(26) AND  ALTERNATIVE NO.: TS-7
EDS-84(27)
Ware County, Georgia

DESCRIPTION: INCORPROATE SOIL CEMENT BASE TO ELIMINATE SHEET NO.: 1 of 3

GRADED AGGREGATE BASE

ORIGINAL DESIGN:

The preliminary plans call for a 10-in. graded aggregate base (GAB) construction.

ALTERNATIVE:

Use soil cement base construction, 8 in. to eliminate the 10-in. grade aggregate base material for construction.
Soil cement base construction is commonly practiced in southeast Georgia.

ADVANTAGES: DISADVANTAGES:

e Reduces costs °
e Eliminates GAB

None apparent

DISCUSSION:
Eliminating GAB material for construction reduces costs of trucking in rock material.
The current unit cost shown for GAB in the construction cost estimate is not representative of the unit costs for

this item in this region (too low}. The VE team has reason to believe that this cost estimate will be a larger
savings if correct costs are used.

PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH

COST SUMMARY INITIAL COST RECURRING COSTS LIFE-CYCLE COST
ORIGINAL DESIGN 8§ 4,563,966 — 4,563,966
ALTERNATIVE 3 3,902,751 . 3,902,751
| SAVINGS (Original minus Alternative) % 661,215 —_— 661,215




VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATIVE ‘]

PROJECT: US 84 WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION - EDS-84(26) AND  ALTERNATIVE NO.: TS-17
EDS-84(27)
Ware County, Georgia

DESCRIPTION: ELIMINATE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE UNDER CURB SHEET NO.: 1 of 4
AND GUTTER FROM STA 217+00 TO STA 263+00 AND FROM
STA 297+00 TO STA 308+00

ORIGINAL DESIGN: (Sketch attached)

The current design shows 10 in. of GAB beneath the curb and gutter.

ALTERNATIVE: (Sketch attached)

Omit the GAB beneath curb and gutter.

ADVANTAGES: DISADVANTAGES:
e Reduces cost ¢ None apparent
e Eases construction

e Reduces grassed width and drainage
volumes

DISCUSSION:

GAB is typically not used beneath curb and gutter in the southern portions of Districts 4 and 5.

PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH

COST SUMMARY INITIAL COST RECURRING COSTS LIFE-CYCLE COST
ORIGINAL DESIGN 39,204 - 39,204
ALTERNATIVE 8,712 - 8,712
SAVINGS (Original minus Alternative) 30,492 o 30,492




VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATIVE ‘]

PROJECT: US 84 WIDENING AND RECONSTRUCTION - EDS-84(26) AND  ALTERNATIVE NO.: INT-9
EDS-84(27)
Ware County, Georgia

DESCRIPTION: RELOCATE CONNECTOR FROM IDAHO AVENUE TO SHEET NO.. 1 of 2

WYOMING AVENUE IN PROJECT EDS-84(27)

ORIGINAL DESIGN: (Sketch attached)

The original design provides improvement to Idaho Avenue (STA 290+00) to act as a connector between the
existing road and the new road.

ALTERNATIVE: (Sketch attached)

Relocate the connector to Wyoming Avenue (STA 284+20, labeled “Oregon Avenue” in the plans).

ADVANTAGES: DISADVANTAGES:

e Evenly spaces access between new and e None apparent
existing roads

e  Wyoming Avenue provides greater
connectivity

DISCUSSION:

Idaho Avenue extends from the new alignment for only two blocks before ending at Illinois Avenue. Wyoming
Avenue extends eight blocks to Wadley Road, providing superior connectivity. Also, Wyoming Avenue appears
to be a bigger street, so it is possible less construction will be required.

PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH

COST SUMMARY INITIAL COST RECURRING COSTS LIFE-CYCLE COST

ORIGINAL DESIGN

ALTERNATIVE DESIGN SUGGESTION

SAVINGS (Original minus Alternative)

10¢



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: EDS00-0084-00(026) Ware County, PI 522770 OFFICE: Program Delivery
BHN00-0007-03(028) Ware County, PI 522775
HPPNE 0084-00(027) Ware County, P1 522780

W%gfe? DATE: January 21, 2010

M Bobby K. Hilliard, P.E., State Program Delivery Engineer

TO: Ronald E. Wishon, State Project Review Engineer
SUBJECT: Request To Reverse Implementation of VE Study Alternatives

Recommendations for Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives were
approved by letter dated May 13, 2008. Upon further study, three of the original alternatives
have been reevaluated and are being recommended to be reversed. Please see the original
implementation Alternative Number and Description and the proposed Reason for Reversal
below. Your review and concurrence of these recommendations is requested.

CAlt# Description Reason For Reversal
TS-3 Remove Bike Lanes SR 38/US 84 is on a Designated Bike Path. (SE Regional
From Project (27). Bike and Pedestrian Plan)
TS-14 Use 187 (Curb & Current standards are not designed to accommodate
Gutter in lieu of drainage structures for the 24” curb and gutter design. It
- 30" Curb & Gutter creates the potential for increased gutter spread and would
' on Project (27). | require additional structures. Cost for additional structures

could eliminate the cost savings proposed for the reduction
in size for the Curb & Gutter. Another stated disadvantage |
is that the curb would be placed one foot closer to the edge
of travel way.

' INT-4 Eliminate Due to median spacing and minimization of railroad

' Needham Road crossings, it is recommended that the Needham Road
Addition and median opening and railroad crossing remain open (See
upgrade railroad Attached). The elimination of Ruskin Road (INT-2) &
crossing in project Griffin Road (INT-3) were implemented with the original
27). implementation. Though not noted in the VE Study,

leaving Needham Road and the Railroad Crossing open

| would eliminate the need for the railroad crossing at 17th
Street as well. Needham Road is the only existing crossing
that is currently paved and is situated in the center of the
frontage road system.

This office recommends the reversal of the above implemented alternatives.




Reversal of Alternative TS-3:

Concur: W { %/W

State Prolect Review Engmeer

Concur: W g __),.,‘}"‘/‘“

ﬁlreuor of Engineering

Approve:

Chief Engineer

Reversal of Alternative TS-14.

Concur: W z W

State Project Review Engineer
-~

z/‘

49'
Concur: L.._/ﬂfwh, j { ~3‘V

Dmector of Engineering

Approve: _{ \,QQ \/ \/B/‘A

Chmingmeer

Reversal of Alternative INT-4:

Concur: %14// { W

State Project Review Engineer

Concur: { .~ &/vw :’f t";ey‘ﬁ/i..-

D!r?ctor of Engmeermg

el L2 M P

Chief Engineer

BKH: MAH: JTB
Aftachments

Cc:

Jason McCook/Brad McManus/Robert Reid, Roadway Design

//2 7;/&9
Date

!

/ j
//2.8/12
Date '
4/1/10
Date
¥ /27/£
Date

/
! /0
Date e
&"“ i e
Date



FiLE:

FRODM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPASRIMENT CORRESPONDIENCE

EDS-84026) HPPN-FDS-8427) & NHN-0OT-0
Ware County

R4 Wos 522770, S22780.& 522775

3 IN)

38 L0 et

OFFICE: Eng. Sen

SR TS S Widemng Reconstruchion and Hrdge Replacoment

DATE: Moy 13 200k

e
fyp . . . G T
Bran k. Summers. PEL Project Review Fogmeer #

Babs Abubakan, P.b., State Consultant Design Engmeer

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEFRING STUDY ALTERNATIVES

Recommendations for implementation of Value Engineering Study Allernatives ure
indicated 1 the table below,  Incorporate the VE alternatives recommended for
mplementation to the extent reasonable m the design of the project.

Loy o | .. Potential i }
LALT # | Description b i s pariragn Implement | Comments
; i [ Savings/1 (¢
TYPICAL SECTHIONS (8N)
¥ .
| . Phis is i oan area with
! | Use 11-fi. travel fa o 68 mph Design
| lanes for typacal | Speed. I addivon, the |
b 7% s fof tYpi $3 60268 s . 1:.\ I acddiiyg Ilt._
i secton 1 Projects {accrdent gate on
| 26 andd 27 i | caorridor 15 above  the
i | ;
| Poslatewide averige
! : .
‘ Add ke lanes YT 475 Bihke anes have been
. I S .- .
! s the url MO retoned trom
|

foosl merease)

U Progect 27 ' prosect
I Remove the bike
) Desion

lanes from Prigect il

, Fhas should be done
Sgrestion

This should be done

i

2 t Yes has should be done

":\{\f'l |



FDS-84(20), HPPN-EDS-84(27) & NHN-G07-03(28) Ware
P.1. No. 522770, 522780, & 522775

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives
Page 2. '

Potential

CALF# | Description ,
! | crpio Savings LO O

Implement Comments

Y IO AL SEC THONS (55 - continued

Provide a ¥-lane

sechion helween

| Firetower Raad - - D ahiore operating soeed

>y Firetowe Rl i : K i WHOMS Operaning Spieads
IS-t iz ‘ [ 81607436 No a STy

(S A RO} 1o i are redatnvely low (p

; SEA G300 ’ 713)., Thisdsan anarca
5 Project 2 i that bas a 32" grassed

median with o 05 miph

' Design Speed.

Phes would bt the |

. ) i access (o parcels on |
SIURIA N : '

A B

median from STA | cach  sude  of  the

F2e200 e STA

; - roadway.
29500 | |

3 il U
‘ | gulier i ey of s
I5N-14

S132.84 | TS ¢ This should be done

. curb and gutier

o

| Y Foegyy “f
m | PR A

Phis  would  tim the |

i
| H
i " ¢ ey bl 1
1 - . | . [ TA R AR TR YAICeIN 9]
l_ FS«15% | i LIS 954G { o | f
5 ' ! cach  side  of  the |
i | , i
% f i | ' ronndwiy
! in Project . i ;
i - H ] b i
| Provide one muit- i ) )
! ! ihis dises  not R
i e trart onone sude i -
i ! sinee  Lns
. roadway in
| : not a desy
| a TR Wi ] 55 3 o . | |
PSS 1b ) 1337 304 i NCA C Route and
! fanes and two i !
| : . I Pl anes
stdewaiks o the | | | o .

| ! " brernos e HEE H
urban section i !
' oot
! 12, § 7 : § o
| Project o ;
= + i .
! H { i
1 i | i

i | !

1 1 ¥

! | ! i
| TS«17 9 i RRTE TV ¥ es C Mas shoudd be done
' ' H
; ' ! | -
! ! i i :

| - . i -



EDS-84(2o) HIPPN-EDS-84(27)
P.1. 227

Py

& ONHN-OOT-0328) Ware

No. 522770, 522780, & 522775

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

Page 3.

CALL Deser

| Adjust ne

TR T A

Poteatial

‘iption ! .
I | Savingwl O«

AR BGAMENT

Ay locatnon

o redice

| A wetland imipacts Design
| botwern 8T A L Suggestion
| EOO= 0 andd S o :
1
- in Project 27 |
H
i
!
1
| H ! |
| |
| |
i | 5
i Adjust new location |
| vy b 1

Calignment

|
.
i i

|
! i
i
i
LA
i |
i |

O pCiuce

Dlesim

| Suggesinm
2 i

; snpaets
A3 | hetween STA

1SS0 and

L 21000 1n Project

i

I

Desien

Sugpestion

Desipn

Sugpestion

Implemoent

N

Comments

Based on detatied cost

i |
SOMCORTG TG

G CORTITNE SR RO,

DWW hle i wonld dosesee |

posome of  the woetland

R TRENA &

pacins, i

the Right o

Widdsy

4

Way and Construchion
[ costs by as much a
LT 2000,
fhe wetbatid areis

| shown on the plans are |

ned  nelusive  of ol

arcas other than thosc

fidentified  along  the
1 i

angmal  corndor Nev g

shifhing  the abenmen

wionld actually imncrense

the  wetland  umpacts

Lamnce there are other

— 1 -
wetland  arcas hovated

along the propesed Vi

Altgnment
Lins resuls i
addimional  costs o
Right  of Wiy ot
approximately
S iy [ Fere

would  alao e e

BEITNATRIET)

Pivironmenial IpaC

Fhis has been d P
| the praper!ies
urention are sipll

devined o be oatoricad

thus para
ts nol feasivie wathou!
vy ot Baatones
FEFPACimg 1N fision

!

L propariies,

I i



FDS-84(26). HPPN-EDS-8427) & NWHN-O07-03¢28) YWarg
80, & 5227758

Implementation of Value Enginecring Study Adternatives

P.1. No. 822770, 8227

Page 4.

AL T #

e T

A-N

atential

PDlescripiion | :
i CoSavinges 'l

plement

SETGNMENT oA continued

Place new location

b alienment adjacemt

o ratiroad from |

New Mexic .. - X

3258,

A v VECT YORIE: g0 P TN
ANECTIEC Ty T

Avenuc IS A |

.
2H2HEE o 2Y0~(i |
iy Project 27

Llse one-way pairs

ependent | -B6 430075 _ G

PESOST HOTeEs)

with

1
= =
| Pr Tathi
| calming measure
| ; Design : .
bavest of the urban i = NQ
i PoSugeestanm
| Aedhon in erokect i ’
i 2 A—— S_— .
1 ‘\1'_:\{.’ W LMo i
| i
alignment claser to | i
I o i

| abem

the ralroad my

ol-was '.'_."-"fi .."‘!l' \I!l ‘”..“'* : ‘3“
- " i
Street o S 1A
T4 S0 m Prosex .
-
‘ £
Paralle! the ralroad

riehit-ofwn

TR bocalion

et v
[ 1 A B

{6ih Street to

Montanag Avenue in

Proje

Add & median '
Openige at s I A hiesgon 5

WS54400 1 Prosect S eestiog

Lo

| W

{ommnents

M
detatled  coml st
s vould  resualt

i e | Y,
additonan!l Koeht ol

and Coonsiructon

vasts  amsociated W
il

Fovdias

nment

extendimg the
on b side

e

FESLEH

[his

substantialiy e

~

cokls,

N
Marking stems will be

Spning

e oaccordance

MUTCEX

Wi

i s shoudd e

[CT RS

Resalts m

RO CHERTRIAHY

wupacts since ther

PO sty pords gl

other  wetland  arcas
WO | S e carl i
d\!]-li.t.I]T ey e ranroa

rignt O way

This should be dom



EDS-84020), HPPN-EDS-84(27) & NHN-O0O7-03(28) Woure
P.1. No. 522770, 522780, & 522775

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives
Page 5.

i | " _ Potential )
AR A Desceription - . ) Fmplement ¢ omments
: | | Savipgyl €O

AL TGNMENT A - continued

Hl:-. ol L1
| |
|

i | i oonsidered  al o future
l Increase postad |

date atier

spead limtt o Presign

-~
Lo

{ Ml P hais been

. desipn spead it | Suggestion |
CHHE s i i regards o
| P 0 OO m i i " it
| | | ospecds, acdiden
‘ : | el ;
: i B i
! i\ ol i |
Vo sl PO WIT

| Reduce desien 5 | correction of many ot |
\-14 | speed to 58 mph 1o | Pesian N the existing sub |
AT A . ) , . i Lt : . g . |

Camaten posted sped Sugestion | i ostandard desigh

i himit . featires o meet

I B | . mph Design Speed.

INTERSECTIONS (INTT)

i Reduce reshgnn

1l

INT-] of Ammons Road K06, 786 i Noon | This shouid be dope
l‘:i!i,!.."t.! 26
{ Eliminate

mnlersechion gnd

INT-2 | connection o L6, 060 ! Y fThes should be domg
| Ruskin Road 1o new |
LiIS<84 1y Project 27
| Eliminate
| v Road addinon and
INT A ' upgraded ralroad i RS AR b Yies V Thas should be dony

crossing i Project | [
i 0 . . n | i i
! Flaminate Needham

(5] .
Hoad addition am

| INT-4 | upyrade raiiroa $123.475 Yo | Thus should be dene,

P oroassing i Project ,
2 i

| ] | 3
i 1
i |
| | |
| INT-6 ip Y P This should be done
|

Yo Fhs should be done




EDS-84026) HPPN-EDS-8427) & NHN-0687-03(28) Ware

P.1. No. 522770, 522784,

& 522775

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

Page 6,

AL #

LIND
|

-
o

CM2 |

('M-1

A meeting was held on April 1

EMC Eng
Brian Sun

| Projects

Deseription

INFERSEOCTIONS (INT) - continued

THCW 4
1515
! 4 P | ¥
OUalions i ks
i
» PRy
%.I - (R i

1o Wy

Avenue i Project
i

Shorten bridees

b

26 angd 2¥

Lengthen bridaes

P from 30-1 spans i

liew of the proposed

4411 spans

Projects 26 and 28
Review hvdrologs
ol bridees

Projects 26 and 28

i

. Savings 1 €€

Poatential

Sugpeston

BRIDGES (B)

i
Design

Sligaestion

»t

$=
T~
w

i
Iaa'.‘al_,”-l

. i
Supgrestion !
|

Leaplement

Yes

[ adverse

| hydraulics  at

| Based  on

Comments

hiss should be done

Uhiis should be done

lve  an

tha |

Tigs  would

abtect oo

Higse

| hrndge sries

Ty

detatled Cost Bsumate,

L lengthenmg the spans 1o

RiiN would  actualiv
merense the overal! cost |
on the brdee I

approximately $d 500

I s should be dene.

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT (OMVY)

AUV ratirod

reviews and

meermg Services, Ine., Mike Han

TR G
ERRAWLELE

uners. Ron

attendance,

Addition

Wishin

el

Drmation was provided by

el

Pesign

Sugrrestion

Yool

e Project Manag

2008 and Mark Maobley and Dave Star

with

| lus should se done

L s i 1 s
[his <hould be don

e with

Consultant Design, and

Pisa Myers of Engineering SCrvices were m

Mav 13, 2008,



FEDS-84(20), HPPN-EDS-84(27) & NHN-O7-03(218) Ware
P.1l. No. 512770, 522780, & 522775

Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatiyes

Page 7.

The resulis above reflect the consensus of those m attendance and those who

nrovided mpue

o

[ | i o | o v il
9 - ;. Y 11 1P i
Approved: & 2R\ B Date: _ 211 O

Gerald M. Ross, P, V. Chief Engineer
BRKSREW
Attachments

ot Gus Shanme, FITW A
Todd Long
Rabs Abubakan
NMike Huatheook
Yun Tung
James Magnus
Richard Marshall
Will Murphy
Willtam Hanulton
Paul tiles
Bill Ingalshe
Bill Duvall
Vinee Wilson
Alexis John
Foen Werlu
Cynthia Burney

[ 1sa Myers



VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY REPORT RESPONSES

FOR
U.S. 84/S.R. 38 Improvements

Project No. EDS-84(26), P.l No. 522770
Project No. BHN-007-3(28), P.l. No. 522775
Project No. EDS-84(27), P.1. No. 522780

Ware County

February 7, 2008

Prepared by

EMC Engineering Services, inc.
Savannah, Georgia

April 22, 2008



M Yun Tang

Otfice of Consultant Design

Ceorpian Dept. OF Transportation

N, 2 (‘;![ﬁ' ] :‘\Lill.l?'k" SW oo 433
Atlanta, GA 30334

Re: Project Noo FDS-R4 200, P L No s22770 Ware Cow

Vialue Pngineering Study Report Response

Drear Mr. Tang:

W have reviewed the comments submutted by Lewas & Zmomernman Assocutes, e
(LZA) on December 28, 2067, The following are our responses to the 19 alternatives and
18 design suggestons provided by LZA L FPhe responses o red text are for the comments
we belteve should not be implemented. The responses w blue text are for the comments

we believe are teasible and or show potential for pursumg the issuc further

TYPICAL SECTION (TS)

TS-1 1111 lanes 3
As per the AASHTO Green Book 12-ft lanes are required based on the
design speed and ADT for both projects. AASHTO does permit 11-ft lanes
in corridors where the safety record is satisfactory (AASHTO-Geometric
Design of Highways and Streets, pg 455). However, the accident history for
this corridor is higher than the statewide average.
{See attached Collision Analvsis)

F'S-2  Add hike lanes 1o urban shoulders S
Bike lanes will be removed from the Concept Report as per comment 185-3 as
cost saving measure.

TS-3 0 Remove bike lanes from Concept Report :

b |
taclusion of bike lanes will be removed from the Concept Beport as a cost
Saving measure,

TS-4 Notadeveloped wea 2

15-5 Build 32-ft, median w hieu of $4- 1t median 3
Phe tyvpical sections with 44-1t median will be revised to show a 32-11 median,

TS-6 Not adeveloped idea 1

TS-7  Soil cement base m lieu ot GAR 3



ThoR

Is-u

Fs-1d

TS-16

Woe will provide abternate bids For o soil coment base and graded ageresat

By

SO,

Not a developed dea
Not a developed dea i

Vane between Firetower Road (STA R 200 and STA 363 +040, and 2
purchase right - of —way tor tuture 4-lane

AASHTO states that traversable medians should only be used in an urban
setting where operating speeds are relatively low (AASHTO-Geometric
Pesign of Highwayvs and Streets, pg 713)0 This seetion of roadway mects
neither the urban setting nor the low operating speed eriteria (05 mph speed
design). In addition to being outside of AASHTO parameters, transitioning,
from a 4-lape section to a 3-lane section and then back to a d-lanc section
increases the likelihood of driver confusion and creates a safety issue.
Although a 3-lane section would sufficiently sustain the projected ADT, this
is outweighed by the negative effects in terms of driver safety.

Not a developed idea ]
Naot a developed idea !

10~ ratsed median between New Mexico Avenue and Montana Avenue

(STA 262 te STA 295)

Installing 2 raised median in this section will effeciively remove sufficient
ingress and egress from the parcels adjacent to the alignment. By doing this
a significant impact will result in right of way acquisition by deereasing
existing property values.

Ulse T8-in curb and gutter (vertly gutter spread viabslity)
2d-tn curb and gutter will be removed from the typical sections and veplaced
with 8- curb and gutter pending verilication of gutter spread viahilitn, A
drainage study will be completed befove this can be yverifiod,

Use o nunamun width dépressed median between New Mexico Avenue

and Montana Avenne (STA 207 10 STA U5y

Installing a depressed median in this section will effectively remove sufficient
ingress and cgress from the parcels adjacent to the alisnment. By doing this
a significant impact will result in right of way acquisition by decreasing
existing property valuces.

Rutld an AC mulni-use trand on north swde m beu of ssdewalh where urban

shoulder s,



This corridor is not a designated bicyele route which eliminates the need tor
the two 47 paved bike lanes. Since bike Bines are not @ necessary part of this
project the VE team’s projected savings of S220.870 tor the exclusion of bike
lanes will not be realized.

We propose adding conerete sidewalk on the north side anly. In doing this
the cost savings projected by the VE team would be negligible,

Ehmnate GAB under curty and putter on DIYSR4(27 3
GAB under curb and gutter will be romaon ed frmm the tpical sections as

supoested.

ALIGNMENT (A)

A-1

Not a developed wdea i

Reduce impacts to wetlands with new aligiiment at west end (increase PN
wetlands identification)

The wetland areas shown on the plans are not inclusive of all areas other
than those impacted by the original corridor. The actual area of wetlands in
the surrounding vicinity is much larger. Therefore if the alignment were to
be relocated as suggested by this comment, the impacts to wetlands would
not be decreased as significantly as it would appear. For the first option the
reduction would be 1.73 acres and for the second option the reduction would
be 2.71 acres. Furthermaore, the overall project costs will be inereased due to
the increase in required right-of-way as well as the increase in the new
location paving quantities. The increase for the first option would be
$274.235 and for the second option the increase would be S371700. (See A-2
attachments)

Reduce impacts to wetlands with new ahgnment at cast end (increase 138
wetlands dentitication)

The wetland areas shown on the plans are not inclusive of all areas other
than these impacted by the original corridor. The impacits caused by the
original design are significantly less than indicated on the VE Team's
proposed alternate alipnment, Fhere are actually more wetlands closer to
the CSX Railroad right-of-way in the path of this comment’s proposed new
alignment. (Sce attachment A-3)

Not a developed idea I

Build road adjacent o utthty corrdor DS
This is pot a viable suguzestion due to significant increases in required right-
of-way, labor, and materials necessary to construct the entire roadway on
new location. The projected cost increase for the just additional required
right-of-way and base & paving is $4.891.930. (See attachment A-58)
Additionally, unknown emvironmental impacts hold potentially higher
impacts than the existing corridor,



A-10

Revisit histonieny and do parailel widening 3

OF1 was consuited and the properties in question are still deemed to be
historical. Therefore parallel widening is pot feasible without impacts to
these historical properties.

.

Levisit new location abgnment through merson Park (417) 2
Right-of-way New Mexico Avenue to Idaho Avenue (new alignment

slong rathroad)

Fhis comment incorrecth identifies the parcels to the south of the alignment
as landlocked. These parcels will not be landiocked and are capable of being
developed as valuable frontage commercial property with possible railway
access. Also, the VE team failed to recopnize the additional cost of extending
the alignment approximately 400°. Nor did the team recognize the required
cost of extending the two side roads to meet their proposed alignment. The
additional cost for the lengthened alignment would be approximately
$182.300. Also, the team did not recognize the additional cost of required
right of way which we estimate to be $10L600. To implement this comment,
the net increase in cost would he approximately 283,900, (See A-7
attachments)

Ope-way pairs at both independent abgnments  aocess i town 2
The cost projected by the VE Team is for this comment is $S6.400,000. This is
not a cost effective option.  The only advantage for this suggestion is
improved traffic safety. However, the traffic safety of the current design is
adequate. (See VE team’s cost anajyvsis within VE Report)

Use trafthic calming before and at urban sections S
Al signing and marking deemed necessary as per the MUCTD will be
incorporated. [tems suggested that are not mandated by the MUTOD will
not be implemented.

Move abpnment closer to ratlroad rom STA iS00 w0 Te2 50 d

{he alignment swill be shifted o parallel the radroad right-of was.

ng rarfroad nght-of-way from 167 St o New Mexico

There are two existing ponds along the railroad right-of-way that will ereate
cnormous environmental and wetland impacts if this suggestion is
implemented making this an impractical alternative. (See attachment A-11)

New alignment al

Add additional median opening at STA 345-00 DN

o oaddittonal median opening will e added @t sy 34500,

Change posted speed imit from 35 mph to 65 mph. DS
From a safety standpoint, roadways should be designed for 10 mph over the
posted speed. It is common practice for the traveling public to exceed the
posted speed limit by up to 10 mph. If the design speed and the posted speed



are the same the traveling public will, in reality, be traveling at up to 10 mph
over the design speed. The safety to the travel public can not be quantified
by a cost analvsis.

A-14 Curve correction may be elimmated wath & design speed limit of 58 mph - DS
The curve correction may be eliminated tor most of the curves by using a
design speed of 35 mph. However, the fourth curve on EDS-84-5(26) woulid
still require correction hased upon current AASHTO Standards. Also,
lowering the design speed would necessitate reducing the posted speed limi
to 45 mph to maintain the 10 mph differential between design speed and
posted speed limit for the safety purposes noted in the response to comment
A-14

INTERSECTION (INT)

INT-L BEhmimate reahgnment at Ammons Road 2
The vealignment of Ammaons Road will be redoesd by increasing the super
clevation of the approach curve to 4% thereby reducing the radius of the

curve to 50 feet

INT-2 Elimuinate intersection and connection of Ruskin Road to new 1S, 84 3
Intersection will be remoy ed.

INT-3 Dlimmate Grttin Road rathroad crossing 3
Intersection will be remos ed,

INT -4 Fhminate mtersection at Needham Boad 3
Intersection will be remas ol

INT-5 Not a developed wdea ALRD

INT-0 Review ratfroad gates st crossings (existing conditions ) BN

Fhere are no evisting cates af any of the crossines, Theeofore, we will
develop a concept that minimizes the crossing and installs gates on ondy those
that justify them.

INT-T 4t danes on side roads beine reconstructaed

LE-Tt lanes can be used on all side roads,

INT-R Use signals at mtersections where “hypass™ and existing road tie-in BN
Fhere are no proposed tie-ins where the existing corridor and Shypass”
diverge, The current design voutes focal teaffic from the existine corvidor,
which will no longer be part of US-84, back to the proposed US-B4 corvidor
via theee focal roads hetween Sta, 30000 and St 19506, However, since
two of the three proposed oxtensions will be removed per this study the fie-
ins at the referenced station numbers ean be incorporated 1o provide betier

access to local traffic. Praffic signals are most Hikely not warranted at these



nitersections, oweser, a warrant study wili be compicted to make @ final

determination.

INT-9 Relocate connector (roadway extension) from fdabo Ave 1o Wyonming Ave?

Phe councetor will be retocated From fdabo Svenoo to MWyoming Avenue,

BRIDGES (I

f3.

Shorten bradges n Projects BDS-S40200 and DS R4 2Ry 2
The designed bridge tengths are for No-rise C ondition,
Alternate designs would have the following impacts:

No Rise = 1120 ft bridge on Big Alligator with a 400 £t bridge over Little
Alligator = .03 1t rise over Existing conditions and 0.3 {t rise over Natural
conditions

Intermediate Rise = 1040 {t bridge on Big Alligator with a 400 ft bridee over
Little Alligator = (1.5 ft rise over Natural conditions and 0.1 ft rise over
I visting conditions

Maximum rise = 400 ft bridge on Big Alligator with a 400 ft bridge over
Little Alligator = 1.0 ft rise over Natural conditions and 0.5 ft rise over
Existing Conditions,

To shorten the bridges, GDOT will have to explicitly direct the consultant to
design for shorter bridges. Shorter bridges would increase water surface
levels thereby creating a Roodplain on adjacent properties which is a legal
trespass. (Sce B-1 attachments)

Lengthen bridges spans (587 spans) 2
Increasing the bridge spans will increase the overall cost of bridge
construction by a total of approvimately S94.500. Increasing the span length
will make it necessary to raise the profile to compensate for the required
deeper superstructure. An increase in the profile grade line will result in an
increase in the cost of fill material. Also, increasing the spans from 40 i to
50 1t will more than marginally increase the beam cost, with the concrete
strength going up to a more expensive fevel, or another beam line required.
For cost estimating Type 1 beams were used for the 507 spans since an extra
Type I Mod or significantly higher conerete release strength would be needed
to use Type I beams on 347 spans, (See B-2 attachments)

Not a developed dea I

Rewvistt hydrology (wetlands, ratfroad down stream crossings) s
Phe hvdrology has been revisited and there are no changes. The downsireans
ratbroad bridge controls the flood clevations npstream of it in this arca. The

US 84 enisting bridges are corventls overtopped by the 100 r storm {low



because of the rathrowd beidee, sod they veed 1o ot constderabhy doneer (o
route the carrent overtopping weir flow under the roadwvay and through the
bridece to meet current (0] Hhvdraniic Desion € riteria, Sinee the How s
sub-critival the raitroad bridoe is the cantrolling constriction. As noted
previoush, we cannot knowingly create a vise on property entside the GO
Right-of-% oy, creating o begal trespass, as o consultant, We would need
dircction and responsibility acceptance from GDOT to do this. We ablso have
an option of redacing the bridee fengths significantdy f cascments or
guereements are obtained brom affccted landownere A savines of
approvimately S5 million minus the required additional modeling and
casement/agreciment costs is a possibility o GEO T washes 1o pursue this
oplion.

vdditionaliyv, properh desioning the proposced bridees, mervasing the
proposed bridge lengths, does not greatly increase the velocity for the
overtopping flows, and ¢an decrcase the velocitios when the existing
backwater dees not meel current GDOT Design Crineria, Generally, the
proposed velocitios are decreased for the longer proposed bridees compared
to the existing bridges, and modeling supports this

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT (OM)

CM-1 Not a developed wea l

CM-2 Advance the ratiroad review tunetrame and raslroad coordmation DS
Railroad review and cosrdination will bhe advanced 1o facilitate acquisition of
pecessary railroad permits.

CM-3 0 Alternative bids - single versus dual contracts 15

Adternate bids will be imiplemented at the discretion of the GDOL project
manager,

Please distribute our responses to the OFL {or ther analvses. Hvou have any gquestions
or comments on any of the abouve responses please feel free to contact me at you

CUNYCIIICHCC,

Sincerely,

Aaron D, Starling. E.LT.
Project Manager



	1 of 2
	2 of 2

